
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 17 March 2021 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Being held virtually by Microsoft Teams. The public can listen to a 
live stream here: 
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor Z Brooks (Chairman) Andover Millway; 

Councillor N Lodge (Vice-Chairman) Andover Downlands; 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater; 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey Cupernham; 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway; 

Councillor T Burley Andover Harroway; 

Councillor D Coole Anna; 

Councillor C Dowden North Baddesley; 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham; 

Councillor K Hamilton Andover Harroway; 

Councillor V Harber Andover St Mary's; 

Councillor M Hatley Ampfield & Braishfield; 

Councillor N Matthews Andover Romans; 

Councillor K North Andover Romans; 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn; 

Councillor R Rowles Andover Winton; 

Councillor A Ward Mid Test; 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley; 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 March 2021



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday 17 March 2021 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2021 
 

 

6   Call in Items 
 

 

7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 
 

 

8   Environmental Portfolio Holder Presentation on 
recycling and green waste 
 

 

 To review recycling and green waste including a 
presentation by the Environmental Portfolio Holder and a 
question and answer session (30 mins) 
 

 

9   Climate Emergency Action Plan 
 

5 - 22 

 
An update on the delivery of actions contained within the 
Climate Emergency Action Plan (20 mins) 
 

 

10   Updates on Panels 
 

 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 mins) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 March 2021



 
 

 

11   Work Programme 
 

23 - 34 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (10 mins) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 March 2021



 Update on Climate Emergency Action Plan 

 
 
Report of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development (Portfolio: 
Environment)                      
 

Recommended:  
 

That OSCOM notes and endorses the six-monthly progress update on the 
Climate Emergency Action Plan. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 An update has been provided on the delivery of actions contained within the 
Climate Emergency Action Plan. 

 Data has been collated for the Council’s greenhouse gas emissions for 2019/20, 
which can be compared to data held for 2018/19. As part of this, it is 
acknowledged that there have been changes in the services being provided 
which influences the overall emissions we are reporting on. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 This report provides an update on the implementation of the Council’s Climate 
Emergency Action Plan (CEAP). 

2 Background  

2.1 The Council declared a climate emergency on 4 September 2019 and 
committed to ‘investigating clear and effective options to become a carbon-
neutral organisation’. Through the efforts of seven cross party member and 
officer work streams, the Council was able to produce a Climate Emergency 
Action Plan (CEAP). This was approved by the Council in June 2020.   

2.2 The CEAP sets out that this Committee will be the forum for formally 
monitoring progress, with reports presented at six-monthly intervals. The last 
such report was presented in September 2020 

3 Climate Emergency Action Plan Update 

3.1 The CEAP has always been seen as a living document. Actions may happen 
at a different pace than originally anticipated, for example reflecting specific 
circumstances that we may face. As reported to this Committee in September, 
the pandemic is a live example that continues to have an influence – quicker 
progress has been made on some aspects but has also caused challenges in 
other areas. 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 March 2021

Page 5

ITEM 9



3.2 Appendix 1 to this report provides an action by action update on the CEAP. 
This has been collated through bringing together information from across the 
Council’s Services, reflecting the way we have been embedding climate 
change across the organisation. 

3.3 The information within Appendix 1 reflects on the last year, therefore includes 
items that were reported to this Committee in September 2020. Some of the 
key areas of progress in the last six months include: 

 Electricity is now bought from a Renewable Energy Guarantee of Origins 
backed scheme1; 

 Projects to reduce the energy consumption of some of the Council’s 
buildings have been delivered, including in relation to lighting at the 
Chantry Centre multi-storey car park and for heating at Beech Hurst; 

 A study on the renewable and low carbon energy potential within the 
Borough has been completed, which will help inform the preparation of the 
next Local Plan; and 

 Three refuse collection vehicles with electrically operated bin lifts had been 
ordered and are in operation. 

3.4 As noted at the end of Appendix 1, we have also been able to work with other 
organisations to help businesses within the Borough access support to 
undertake energy audits and access grants to deliver low carbon projects. 
Through this scheme, businesses across the Borough have been awarded 
over £100,000 of grant support.  

3.5 In terms of deliverables anticipated prior to the next six-month report, we 
anticipating the following to have been progressed: 

 Implemented changes to the mowing regimes for some of the Council’s 
green spaces to reduce operational emissions and improve wildlife value;  

 The survey of parish & town councils on climate and sustainability activity 
to have closed, with analysis of the responses completed to help inform the 
way forward; 

 Added further electric vehicles to the fleet (replacing diesel vehicles) to 
bring the total to 11 such vehicles; and 

 Support partners through Andover Vision in delivering the Climate Day of 
Action (subject to any need to review the revised date due to the 
pandemic). 

4 Greenhouse Gas Emissions Reporting 

4.1 The CEAP set out our approach to calculating the Council’s greenhouse gas 
emissions, which concentrated on the energy (gas and electricity) used by the 
buildings we own and operate, as well as the fuel used in running the fleet. 

                                            
1 This OFGEM scheme seeks to ensure that energy has been produced from renewable sources. 
More information is available from the link included in Appendix 1. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 March 2021

Page 6



The CEAP provided figures for 2018/19 based on tonnes of carbon dioxide 
equivalent (CO2e)2.  Data is presented below for 2019/20, in comparison to the 
position for 2018/19, with the table providing the headline figures and the 
subsequent graph indicating the split by the main components. 

 

 
Tonnes of CO2e 

2018/19 2019/20 

Total 1,542 1,550 

Total allowing for 
offsetting electricity 
back to the grid 

1,534 1,543 

 

4.2 The table indicates that there was an increase in emissions from 2018/19 to 
2019/20 of 0.47%. There was an increase in emission associated with the 
running of the fleet and a smaller increase in gas use from the buildings (with 
a decrease in electricity use). 

4.3 The higher fleet fuel usage was referred to as part of the update to this 
Committee in September 2020. The increased emissions from the fleet are 
likely to be linked to serving additional homes for waste & recycling collections, 
managing additional open spaces, and taking on the glass recycling collection 
in August 2019. The latter was previously provided by another party and so 
while there would have been emissions from collecting the glass recycling, 
they existed outside of the Council’s emissions reporting. For information, the 
emissions associated with the fuel use of the vehicles delivering the glass 
recycling collection, which involves 2 HGVs, was 39.9 tonnes of CO2e within 
the 2019/20 reporting. If this was excluded, the emissions in 2019/20 would 
have been approximately 1,510 tonnes CO2e. This would have represented a 
2.12% reduction in emissions relative to 2018/19. 

                                            
2 This is the unit of measurement advocated for use by the Government to report on greenhouse gas 
emissions. It looks beyond carbon dioxide, for example covering methane and nitrous oxide. It records 
the global warming potential of each greenhouse gas, expressed in terms of the global warming 
potential of one unit of carbon dioxide. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 March 2021

Page 7



5 Councillor Workshop  

5.1 The CEAP includes a commitment to hold annual workshops for all Councillors 
to distil new ideas and actions that have been identified. The first such 
workshop was held on 30 November 2020. 

5.2 During the session Councillors had an opportunity to raise comments or 
queries around inward and outward looking actions. Some of the comments 
reflected items within the existing CEAP and general queries, as well as 
suggestions for further consideration. 

5.3 As part of the workshop, there were presentations on behalf of the 
Environment Centre and Greener Villages (a community initiative operating in 
Chilbolton, Longstock and Wherwell) to help provide context from outside the 
Council and hear from the experiences of communities. During the discussion 
that followed, there was a greater focus on outward looking action, in terms of 
how we work with others to reduce their emissions. This included through 
education and communication opportunities; working with others (including 
communities); and promotion / enhancement of grants. There were also 
comments on specific topics including tree retention & planting, as well as 
waste and recycling. 

5.4 All of the points raised will be considered as we move forward with the CEAP, 
some of which are summarised below for reference. There is an opportunity 
for us to recognise other Council strategies and policies that are intrinsically 
linked with climate action, to ensure work is aligned and we avoid duplication 
in reporting. We can also reflect on the priorities and metrics we can use; 
changes that have occurred in the last year and are anticipated in the near 
future; and implications these matters may have for how we move forward with 
the CEAP. 

Smarter working and use of technology 

5.5 The Covid-19 pandemic has accelerated progress on some of the CEAP 
actions for smarter working. Through the Councillor workshop there were 
queries around continuing more remote working and opportunities for virtual or 
hybrid meetings3 going forward. The Council is actively considering su
[...]
tion of the next Local Plan. 
5 The CEAP includes an action to update our Procurement Strategy in the context of the climate 
emergency. 
6 Available at: 
https://www.hants.gov.uk/landplanningandenvironment/environment/climatechange/whatarewedoing/cl
imatechangestrategy  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 March 2021

Page 9

https://www.hants.gov.uk/landplanningandenvironment/environment/climatechange/whatarewedoing/climatechangestrategy
https://www.hants.gov.uk/landplanningandenvironment/environment/climatechange/whatarewedoing/climatechangestrategy


6 Conclusion  

6.1 An update has been provided on the actions within the CEAP. Quicker 
progress has been made on some aspects but there have been challenges in 
other areas, for example as a result of the pandemic. 

6.2 An increase in greenhouse gas emissions has been reported for 2019/20, this 
has been driven by the Council taking on a service that was previously 
provided by a third party. Such changes need to be kept under review and 
reflected in our reporting, which otherwise would have shown a decrease in 
emissions. 

6.3 Discussion arising through the Councillor workshop has already influenced 
and will continue to inform the way forward for the CEAP. 

6.4 The Committee is asked to note and endorse the progress update on the 
Climate Emergency Action Plan. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Climate Emergency Action Plan (June 2020) 

 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 

Author: Karen Eastley Ext: 8258 

File Ref: n/a 

Report to: OSCOM Date: 17 March 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 March 2021

Page 10



ANNEX 

1 
 

Appendix 1: Climate Emergency Action Plan (2020) - Action Monitoring (by Theme) 

[Priority actions 
[...]
ion of Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plans (LCWIP) for Andover and the south of Test 
Valley (area around Romsey and links to Southampton).  
Work has continued with Hampshire County Council to implement 
highway improvements in the Borough that have been secured 
through legal agreements linked to planning permissions. This has 
a focus on sustainable transport. 
 
Officers have been continuing to work with the Romsey Future 
Cycling and Walking work stream looking at the implementation of 
cycling and walking routes in Romsey. The Council has supported 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 17 M
arch 2021

P
age 18



ANNEX 

9 
 

Action Update 

a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) bid that seeks to deliver 
improvements to a cycling / walking route to make it more 
accessible. 

In conjunction with relevant partners, continue to support the 
delivery of infrastructure to support the use of Electric 
Vehicles including the installation of EV charging points at 
public car parks and council offices.  

During 2019/20, 18 22kW fast chargers were installed in the 
Council’s public car parks, comprising 6 in Romsey and 12 in 
Andover5. The charge points were part funded by a grant from the 
Office of Low Emission Vehicles, on the basis of providing public 
charge points in locations where residents do not have off street 
parking on which to provide their own charge points, which is a 
potential barrier to electric car ownership. The Council’s car parks 
are well located for this purpose in town centre locations where 
the properties often do not have off street parking. 

Consider viability of electrically operated bin lifts for refuse 
collection vehicles by the end of 2020  

3 refuse collection vehicles with electrically operated bin lifts were 
delivered in January 2021. These are in operation. 

Medium term 

To investigate the infrastructure required for a fleet that may 
become increasingly reliant on el
[...]
 recommendations to Cabinet and Council. 
 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 4 

Author: Caroline Lovelock Ext: 8014 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 17 March 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 March 2021

Page 23

ITEM 11



ANNEX 1 

*
  Scrutiny Indicator Key:   

1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny 
 

 

 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME MARCH 2021 

 

 *Scrutiny 
Indicator 

Requested by Purpose of Report 
(Responsible Officer / Member) 

17 MARCH 2021 

Roundtable Session on 
Corporate Action Plan Year 3 

2 Cabinet A roundtable session on the Corporate Action Plan for Year 3 and Performance Indicators  
 (Head of Innovation and Strategy) 

Presentation on the 
Environmental Portfolio 

 Committee To receive a presentation by the Environmental Portfolio Holder on Recycling and Green 
Waste  (Environment Portfolio Holder) (30 minutes) 

Climate Emergency Update 2  To receive feedback on the Climate Emergency Action Plan 
 (Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development) (20 mins) 

21 APRIL 2021 

Chairman's Draft Annual Report 1  To consider the Chairman’s draft Annual Briefing prior to being submitted to Council 
  (Chairman) (20 mins) 

Review of Outside Bodies 3  To consider the findings from the Review of Outside Bodies Panel 
 (Councillor C Dowden) (20 minutes) 

2 JUNE 2021 

Annual Review of the Corporate 
Action Plan 

2  To receive an update on the Corporate Action Plan  (Head of Innovation and Strategy)  
(20 mins) 

Chairman's Final Annual Report 1  To consider the Chairman’s final Annual Briefing prior to being submitted to Council 
 (Chairman) (20 mins) 

14 JULY 2021 

Covid-19 Recovery Update   To receive an update on the work being undertaken as part of Covid-19 Recovery (Head of 
Strategy and Innovation) (20 mins) 

Disability, Equality and Inclusion   To receive the Disability, Equality and Inclusion Annual Report (Community Engagement 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 17 M
arch 2021

P
age 24



ANNEX 1 

Annual Report Manager) (20 mins) 

25 AUGUST 2020 

Corporate Action Plan Update   To receive an update on the Corporate Action Plan (Head of Strategy and Innovation) 
 (20 mins) 

ON HOLD 

DATE TBC 

New Neighbourhoods Review 
Update 

3 Cabinet To receive an update on the review of new neighbourhoods (Head of Planning Policy and 
Economic Development)  

Scope for second stage of 
Health Review 

  To receive a proposed scope for a further OSCOM Panel on health provision (Cllr 
Baverstock)  

Review of the Area Planning 
Committee Pilot 

2 Committee The Review of Planning Committees be delayed until the Committees have received 
‘business as usual’ for a period of 12 months after the date at which in the opinion of the 
Head of Planning and Building Service in consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, 
measures have been established to adequately address the issue of nitrate neutrality in 
planning applications therefore this item will be put on hold on the Work Programme (Head 
of Planning and Building)  

 
 

BRIEFING NOTES 
 

 TOPIC DATE CIRCULATED 

There are no briefing notes scheduled at this time. 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 17 M
arch 2021

P
age 25



ANNEX 2 

 

 
 
 

Panel Lead Member Progress Update 
Report back to 

OSCOM 

 

Budget Panel 
 
 

Councillor Lodge 

Councillor Lodge, Lead Member for the Budget Panel reported that 
the panel had met on the 11 January 2021 where the panel 
considered the present budget and the future budget for 2021/22. 
 
The budget for 2021/22 will be considered by Cabinet on 10 
February and by Council on 26 February. 
 
The next meeting of the Budget Panel is scheduled to be held on 28 
June 2021. 
 

 

Audit Panel Councillor Borg-Neal The next meeting of the Audit Panel is on 15 March 2021  

Review of Outside Bodies Councillor C Dowden 

The Outside Bodies review is to look at the role and expectations of 
representatives and the outcomes expected, identify the 
expectations of Council by reviewing the guidance for 
representatives and identify and define the role and the level of 
feedback required.  There are a wide variety of different outside 
organisations with different scopes and it is important to determine 
what that means and the appropriate representation. Members of 
the panel include Councillors Hamilton and Parker. 
 
Awaiting comments on the survey prior to the next meeting. 

17.2.21 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 17 M
arch 2021

P
age 26



 
ANNEX 3 

 
 
 

Cabinet Work Programme 
 

February 2021  
 
Further information 
1. This is a formal notice under Regulation 9 of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to 

Information)(England) Regulations 2012. This edition supersedes all previous editions. 
2. Documents submitted to the Cabinet or Cabinet Member(s) for decision will be in the form of a formal report, which if public and 

non-urgent, will be available for public inspection on this website at least 5 clear working days before the date that the decision is 
due to be made. 

3. Background papers for such reports are listed in this Programme where their identity is known in advance of the report being 
written. 

4. Documents shown will be available from the Democratic Services Manager at Test Valley Borough Council, Beech Hurst, Weyhill 
Road, Andover, Hants, SP10 3AJ.  They can also be contacted at admin@testvalley.gov.uk. 

5. Please note that additional documents relevant to those matters mentioned in the Work Programme may be submitted to the 
decision maker.  

6.  Whilst the majority of the Cabinet’s business at the meetings listed in this Work Programme will be open to the public and media 
organisations to attend, this is formal notice under the above regulations that part of the Cabinet meetings listed in this Work 
Programme may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting will contain exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 

6. To view details of the members of the Council’s Cabinet who will be making these decisions, please click the link below: 
Cabinet Members 

 
 
 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 17 M
arch 2021

P
age 27

mailto:admin@testvalley.gov.uk
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/aboutyourcouncil/councilcabinetandcommitteemeetings/portfolioholders/


ANNEX 3 

KEY DECISIONS 

A key decision is one which is likely 

1. to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the 
local authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates;   

or 

2.  to be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral 
divisions in the area of the local authority. 

The Council’s thresholds are  

a. Decisions on spending which are within the annual budgets 
approved by the Council 

NO THRESHOLD NOT KEY DECISION 

b. Decisions on cash flow, investments and borrowings. NO THRESHOLD NOT KEY DECISION 

c. Decisions for spending or savings outside the budget, or 
included in the annual budget with reservations. 

SPENDING EXCESS OF £75,000 PER ITEM IS A KEY 
DECISION 

 

Arrangements for making representations to 
[...]
anagement Outturn No Cabinet  Open Report of the Finance 
Portfolio Holder 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

7 Jan 2021 

19 May 
2021 

Romsey 

Annual Governance 
Statement 2020/21 

Yes Council  Open Report of the Finance 
Portfolio Holder 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

7 Jan 2021 

19 May 
2021 

Andover 

Draft Calendar of Meetings No Council  Open Report of the 
Corporate Portfolio 

Holder 

Head of Legal 
and Democratic 

26 Jan 2021 

19 May 
2021 

 

Corporate Action Plan - 
Year 3 Update 

No Cabinet  Open Report of the Leader Chief Executive 27 Oct 2020 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 17 M
arch 2021

P
age 31



ANNEX 4 
 

Part 5 – Action Tracking 
 
 
 

Climate Emergency 

 Agreed Start 
Date 

Action Progress Update 

Recommendation 
 

OSCOM 
18.3.20 

Cabinet 
 

Council 
10.06.20 

   

Recommended to Council: 

That the draft Climate Emergency 
Action Plan annexed to the report be 
agreed. 
 

 

 

√ 

 

√ 
  

Resolved at Council 
 
1. That the Climate Emergency Action 

Plan (Annex 1 to the report) be 
approved. 
 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and 
Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Environment 
Portfolio Holder, be authorised to 
make changes of a minor nature to 
improve the presentation of the 
Climate Emergency Action Plan and 
correct typographical errors prior to 
publication. 

 

 
 
 
The change in work practices 
brought on by the COVID 19 
pandemic have provided an 
opportunity to implement certain 
actions earlier than anticipated, 
such as the greater use of virtual 
meetings.  Officers have also set 
in place internal monitoring 
measures and review mechanisms 
The next update will be discussed 
at the meeting on 17 March 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 17 M
arch 2021

P
age 32



ANNEX 4 
 

 
Review of Armed Forces Covenant 

 Agreed Start 
Date 

Action Progress Update 

Recomm

Minutes of the meeting

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 March 2021

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
of the Test Valley Borough Council
held virtually by Microsoft Teams
on 17 March 2021 at 5.30 pm
Attendance:
Councillor Z Brooks (Chairman)

Councillor N Lodge (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor D Baverstock
Councillor C Borg-Neal
Councillor T Burley
Councillor D Coole
Councillor C Dowden
Councillor N Gwynne
Councillor K Hamilton
Councillor V Harber

Councillor M Hatley
Councillor N Matthews
Councillor K North
Councillor J Parker
Councillor R Rowles
Councillor A Ward
Councillor A Warnes

Also in attendance
Councillor N Adams-King
Councillor I Andersen
Councillor I Jeffrey

Councillor A Johnston
Councillor P North

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Bailey

449

Public Participation

There was no public participation.

450

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

451

Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

452

Minutes

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2021 were confirmed and
signed as a true record.
338

Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 March 2021

453

Call in Items

There were no call in items.

454

Urgent decisions taken since last meeting

There were no urgent decision taken.

455 Environmental Portfolio Holder Presentation on recycling and
green waste
The Environmental Portfolio Holder gave a presentation on specific areas requested
by the Committee on recycling and garden waste collections, an understanding of
the pending changes in national policy on waste collections and a broad outline of
any changes.
The Environmental Team have kept the front line waste collection levels the same
as before the Pandemic due to the resilience and dedication of the team and other
staff who have stepped in to help. This was a tremendous achievement and the
residents were very appreciative.
The recycling rate is 36.9% placing Test Valley Borough Council as 4th in
Hampshire. Contamination rates show at 13% against an average of 18%. Waste
diversion is a critical component and public awareness and education is key. Green
waste has grown since 2004 to just under 14,500 and during the pandemic this has
grown to 18,000 subscribers which resulted in 3 new rounds being introduced.
The Environment Bill sets out a new legal framework for air pollution, water quality
and nature conservation. The Bill will see legally binding targets for air pollution and
water quality, waste and bio diversity spanning from 2022 -2030. This will mean that
there will be a huge increase in the range of materials collected from the kerb side in
Test Valley particularly food waste, glass, pots, tubs and trays. The implementation
of the Environment Bill will have a financial impact on the Council which is still to be
determined.
The next step is to understand and cost the proposals and the Environmental
Portfolio Holder is keen to work with the Committee to ensure that the
implementation of these changes meets expectation.
Members discussed and asked questions as follows;


Slow down in recycling nationwide – A lot of public education and awareness
has increased the recycling rates and together with the climate change
movement and climate emergency action plan together with the Bill will see
more opportunities for recycling and further improvement in recycling rates.

339

Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 March 2021













Electric vehicles – Trialing electric waste collection vehicles in 2021 to ensure
fit for purpose will then look at the costing and viability of replacing the current
fleet. Electric vans are currently in use. Have purchased 3 electric bin lifts.
Behavioral change – Environment Bill sets targets which will help even up
what can be recycled which will make it much easier for residents. As part of
their role the Recycling officer and Recycling Development officers promote
behavioral change.
Receptacles for green waste – This is a subscription service using either
recyclable bag or bins.
Hampshire is a high producer of waste across the country. The aim is to
reduce the amount of waste and the Environmental Bill will help with that. The
Head of Environmental Health will look at something around waste arisings.
Food waste – needs to be reduction in packaging from the producer.
Contaminated waste – there would be a financial implication if the
contamination rate increased as the Council receive an income from recycling
material and the more that is contaminated the less recyclable material. The
Council are the best performer in Hampshire for the least contaminated
waste.
Waste diversion – Hampshire County Council are responsible for the disposal
of waste. 5% of waste which is not recycled is bulky waste, this is a county
wide figure and Hampshire County Council are doing what they can to reduce
this.
As part of the Environment Bill the Government are looking at a glass deposit
scheme.

The Chairman thanked the Environmental Portfolio Holder for her presentation.

456

Climate Emergency Action Plan

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning Policy and
Environmental Development which provided an update on the delivery of actions
contained within the Climate Emergency Action Plan. Quicker progress has been
made on some aspects but there have been challenges in other areas, for example
as a result of the pandemic.
The appendix to the report provided an action by action update on the CEAP. This
has been collated through bringing together information from across the Council’s
Services, reflecting the way we have been embedding climate change across the
organisation. The appendix also reflected on the last year and included items that
were reported to this Committee in September 2020. Some of the key areas of
progress in the last six months include:



Electricity is now bought from a Renewable Energy Guarantee of Origins
backed scheme1;
Projects to reduce the energy consumption of some of the Council’s buildings
have been delivered, including in relation to lighting at the Chantry Centre multistorey car park and for heating at Beech Hurst;

340

Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 March 2021




A study on the renewable and low carbon energy potential within the Borough
has been completed, which will help inform the preparation of the next Local
Plan; and
Three refuse collection vehicles with electrically operated bin lifts had been
ordered and are in operation.

The CEAP includes a commitment to hold annual workshops for all Councillors to
distil new ideas and actions that have been identified. The first such workshop was
held on 30 November 2020. During the session Councillors had an opportunity to
raise comments or queries around inward and outward looking actions. Some of the
comments reflected items within the existing CEAP and general queries, as well as
suggestions for further consideration.
Councillor Gwynne suggested that a panel be set up to look at the development of
the Climate Emergency Action Plan to quantify data and identify high impact projects
and outcomes. Councillor Gwynne will produce a scope which will be considered by
the Committee at its next meeting.
It was suggested that communications need to be improved communications Parish
Councils and Members. Better engagement will be made through Members
Information Bulletin and other communication streams.
Resolved:
That OSCOM notes and endorses the six-monthly progress update on the
Climate Emergency Action Plan.

457

Updates on Panels

Budget Panel – The next meeting of the Budget Panel will take place on 28 June
2021.
Audit Panel – Agreed next meetings and went through position on current audit. All
items that have been completed were agreed without issues.
Review of Outside Bodies – This will be discussed on 21 April 2021.
Informal process for selection of Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny
Committee – Councillor C Dowden reported that she had met with the Group
Leaders to discuss how this would proceed. A timetable for the process has been
drafted.

341

Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 March 2021

458

Work Programme

Councillor Lodge updated the Committee on the work being undertaken in relation to
Portfolio Holder reviews. A report will be submitted to the next meeting which will set
out ways in which the members of the committee can play a more active part in
preparing for future reviews. He requested that members inform Democratic
Services to register their interest in becoming Portfolio Coordinators for their
preferred portfolios. This will be discussed at the next meeting on 21 April 2021.
The Committee requested that the Regeneration Officer attend a future meeting to
inform Members on plans for the future.
Councillor Gwynne will produce a scoping document to be considered at the next
meeting on 21 April 2021 to look at the development of the Climate Emergency
Action Plan
Andover Levy – The Chairman confirmed that arrangements have been made for an
OSCOM led workshop for all members of the Council on the Andover Levy. The
purpose of the workshop will be to help members understand the constituent parts
on the levy and the legal basis. The workshop will include a presentation to be
made by key officers including the Heads of Finance and Revenues, Legal and
Democratic Services and Environmental Services. In response to a question the
Chairman confirmed that whilst the workshop would not be open to the public all
members of the Andover Town Council will be invited.
Following the round table discussion prior to the meeting it was suggested that
resilience be added to the Covid-19 recovery action plan.

(The meeting terminated at 7.10 pm)

342

